
Avonmouth and Lawrence Weston Neighbourhood Partnership
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 22 March 2017
Time: 7.00 pm - 9.00 pm
Place: Nova Primary School, Barracks Lane, Shirehampton, BS11 9NG

1.  Welcome and introductions 

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting and Action Sheet 

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.
 key funding decision around Merebank 106 which was made at the 

December meeting but was inadvertently missed off the minutes

5.  Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in 
Public Forum.  The detailed arrangements for so doing are set 
out in the Public Information Sheet at the back of this agenda.  
Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the 
following deadlines will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Public Document Pack



Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Thursday 16 March

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your submission 
must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Tuesday 21 March 

6.  Avonmouth & Lawrence Weston NP Business Activities 
Report 

7.10 pm

To include Transformers decisions,  Traffic Scheme updates and decisions about 
S106 allocations; bus services meeting; Environment/Parks update;  June meeting 
date decision

7.  Avonmouth & Lawrence Weston NP Plan Update Report 7.30 pm

To include Post-NP Transition Plan adoption; £10,000 working group to support 
Transition priorities; Bristol Impact Fund decisions and local impacts and re-
commissioning of Youth Services consultation

8.  Port Communities Resilience Fund - Update on Delivery 
Proposals 

7.45 pm

To include update on latest Strategic Boards – 5 key decisions taken and being 
actioned; note to agree how community is represented in post NP arrangements

9.  A&LW Transition Workshop 7.55 pm

Conversation Workshop to enable whole meeting to consider issues, ideas, asks 
and risks in planning post-NP community-led working

Date of Next Meeting: To be confirmed

Contact – The local Neighbourhood Partnership (NP) Coordinator is:
Keith Houghton
Telephone : Tel: 0117 922 2135
e-mail: keith.houghton@bristol.gov.uk 

The Democratic Services Officer of the meeting is
Ruth Quantock
Telephone : 0117 92 22828
e-mail : democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

mailto:keith.houghton@bristol.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


What is a Neighbourhood Partnership?

Neighbourhood Partnerships are the route to influence and improve services in the neighbourhood for 
residents, community organisations, service partners, and where local councillors make decisions about 
Bristol City Council business

How do I get involved?

 
Anyone who lives or works in the area can get involved in this Neighbourhood Partnership by:

 Attending this meeting and commenting on any item of business on the agenda.  Everyone is 
welcome to attend this meeting and contribute.

 Submit a Public Forum statement to the clerk to the meeting (contact details above) no later 
than noon on the working day before the meeting. The statement will, where possible, be sent 
directly to members of the Partnership, and be printed and circulated at the meeting.

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 

Any person attending a meeting must, so far as is practicable, be afforded reasonable facilities for 
reporting. This includes filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings.

Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others attending the meeting 
and that this is not within the authority’s control. Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as 
this would be disruptive.



1

Avonmouth and Lawrence Weston Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 14 December 2016 

Present:
* De-notes apologies/absent

Ward Councillors
 Councillor Donald  Alexander, Avonmouth and Lawrence Weston;
 Councillor Matthew  Melias, Avonmouth and Lawrence Weston;
 Councillor Jo Sergeant, Avonmouth and Lawrence Weston;

Partners
Representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhood Partnership area

 David Thomas, Shirehampton
 Renee Slater, Shirehampton
 Gil Osman, Shirehampton
 Jonathan Morris, Avonmouth
 Christine Chard, Avonmouth
 Tim Leaman, Lawrence Weston
 Ann Hawker, Lawrence Weston
 John Muse, Lawrence Weston
* Andrew Wootton, Sea Mills
* Rosemary Newman, Sea Mills

Other Interested parties: 8 members of the public were in attendance, Marina Morris, Roger Sabido, 
Karen van Hoey Smith (ACORN), Deborah Marsh, Jason Budd, William Masters Fry, Cara Smith and Andy 
Hollick

Also in Attendance:-

 Keith Houghton, Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator
 Ruth Quantock, Democratic Services Officer
             Robin McDowall, BCC Economy and Enterprise Manager
             Liz Mitchell, BCC Advanced Health Improvement Practitioner

1. Welcome and introductions (agenda item no. 1)

Tim Leaman (Chair of the NP) welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



2

At the start of the meeting there were two short presentations which were not on the agenda but had 
been agreed by the Chair.

1a ACORN (the Association of Community Organisations for Reform Now)

Karen van Hoey Smith representing ACO
[...]
Andrew Wootton, Rosemary Newman and Theresa Cox.

3. Declarations of Interest (agenda item no. 3)

None.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting (agenda item no. 4)

The Neighbourhood Partnership considered the minutes of the last meeting.

The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September were a 
correct record and were signed by the Chair. 

Action Sheet

The Neighbourhood Partnership considered the Action sheet.  All outstanding actions had been 
completed and was noted. 

5. Public Forum (agenda item no. 5)

One item of public forum had been received from Deborah Marsh, member of Oasis Academy Council 
regarding major concerns over safety of children travelling to and from the Academy by foot, cycling and 
public transport.  There is no pavement along Penpole Lane and the bus stop is dangerous.  There have 
been incidents and near misses.

Page 6

http://www.bristol.gov.uk/corpstrategy


4

Deborah Marsh took the opportunity to speak to her statement.  She indicated that the Academy had 
approached the Traffic and Transport team at BCC directly on numerous occasions but had received no 
reply. 

Cllr Jo Sergeant indicated that a question had been submitted on this subject to Full Council from the 
Head Girl, Oasis Academy Brightstowe.  In his reply the Mayor had committed to engage with the school 
to talk through the issues, potential measures and possible Safer Routes to School Schemes depending on 
funding and priorities.  

Following discussion, the NP supported the contents of the statement and AGREED to write to BCC Traffic 
and Transport team to request a response at their earliest convenience.  The NP also AGREED to refer the 
issue to the Traffic & Transport Sub-group for consideration for future schemes, once the budget freeze 
was lifted.  Action Keith Houghton/Chair of NP   

6. Business Activities Report (agenda item no. 6)

The Neighbourhood Partnership considered the report of Keith Houghton, NP Co-ordinator.

Counc
[...]
e adverse local comments because of the very limited use 
of this stop.  BCC Transport had therefore suggested that the S106 allocation be transferred to the 
Woodwell Road bus stop 355 metres from the Valerian Close entrance and used to increase the 3 bay 
shelter to 4 bay at this busy stop.  It was noted that Oasis  Academy Brightstowe was not in the 
immediate vicinity of the Valerian Close development so this S106 funding could not be used for traffic 
improvement outside the school. 

NP members were not satisfied with the proposal to upgrade Woodwell Road.  It was felt that this stop 
was adequately provisioned.

The NP Co-ordinator was asked to explore the option of upgrading the stops on Shirehampton Green – 
installing real time information, for example. Action Keith Houghton.

During discussion it was noted that there is a time limit on this S106 spend of 27th January, however the 
S106 Planning Obligation Manager had advised that this was a low-risk condition.

The NP AGREED that further details of the scheme be brought back to the next meeting of the NP in 
March 2017.  Action Keith Houghton/Jim Cliffe.

3) Section 106 and CIL contributions

The update as set out in the report was noted

4) Provisional Neighbourhood Partnership dates for 2017/18

The dates proposed were provisionally agreed, however it was noted that the meeting on 29 June 2017 
clashed with a local planning meeting so would need to be changed.  Action Keith Houghton 

 

7. NP Plan Update (agenda item no. 7)

The Neighbourhood Partnership considered the NP Plan update report from Keith Houghton, NP Co-
ordinator.

The following key issues were noted during discussion:-

NP Plan and Governance and Equalities/Engagement Event 22 October 

- In light of potential budget cuts in the Corporate Strategy 2017-22 the group had considered the delivery 
priorities from the current NP Plan and reduced officer resources available.
- The group also explored ways of increasing engagement and communic
[...]
n

Action and Deadline Responsible 
officer 

Action taken and date completed

current situation
6b NP Business 

Activities Report – 
Traffic & Transport 
activity 

Rockingham Lane S106 of 
£21,286.53, leaving a 
shortfall of   £40,000 for the 
full implementation of the 
above scheme.  

The NP AGREED to refer 
the scheme to the Traffic & 
Transport Subgroup for 
review and recommendation 
to the NP meeting in March 
2017.   

Keith 
Houghton/Traffic & 
Transport 
subgroup.

This scheme will need to be developed and taken 
forward for delivery through post-NP working 
arrangements

6c NP Business 
Activities Report – 
Traffic & Transport 
activity

Recommendation: that the 
Councillors confirm the 
allocation of the Merebank 
S106 of £67,358.43 to 
support Kingsweston Lane 
Walking and Cycling 
scheme. 

Keith 
Houghton/Traffic 
& Transport 
subgroup.

Decision omitted from minutes record on 14th 
December 2016. Reconfirm this decision at 22nd 
March 2017 meeting so KH can organise the 
release of this funding

6d NP Business 
Activities Report – 
Traffic & Transport 
activity

Re-allocation of the Valerian 
Close S106 - £14,856.720

The NP Co-ordinator was 
asked to explore the option 
of upgrading the stops on 
Shirehampton Green – 
installing real time 
information, for example. 

The NP AGREED that 

Keith Houghton / 
Jim Cliffe.

The Shirehampton Green bus stops are eligible for 
this S106 spend – see recommendation to fund in 
the Business Activities Report

P
age 14



Minutes 
No.

Title of Report/ 
Description

Action and Deadline Responsible 
officer 

Action taken and date completed

further details of the scheme 
be brought back to the next 
meeting of the NP in March 
2017 for a decision

6e NP Business 
Activities Report –
Provisional NP 
dates 2017/18

The dates proposed were 
provisionally agreed, 
however it was noted that 
the meeting on 29 June 
2017 clashed with a local 
planning meeting so would 
need to be changed

Keith Houghton See Busines
[...]
on at 2.4 to carry forward to post-NP arrangements to work to create a crossing at 
Kingsweston Lane roundabout/Long Cross 
5. The NP Councillors are asked to approve the recommendation to allocate the Plot M6 S106 to support Kingsweston Lane 
Walking and Cycling scheme. (2.5) and to approve the allocation of the Valerian Close S106 to upgrade Shirehampton Green 
bus stops (2.6)
6. The NP is asked to note the report from the 2nd February Bus Services meeting and the actions being taken forward (2.8 & 
Appendix 1) 
7. The NP is asked to note the updates on progress around Play and parks from the 20th February Environment sub-group 
and that the group proposes to continue in post-NP arrangements. Also to note the update from Gemma Dando on the latest 
situation with BCC budgets which withdraws all support for work which was previously going to be funded from BCC General 
Fund budgets (Item 3 & Appendix 2) 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 6



8. To note the legal information in Item 4: due regard to Public Sector Equality Duty Item 5
9. The NC and NP are asked to note the latest S106 contributions and CIL contributions information in para 5.1 & 5.2 and to 
note that a set of proposals have been issued by BCC for post-NP S106 & CIL decision making 5.3
10. To set a new date for a final event/meeting in June 2017 (Item 6)

Item 1: Transition Fund Decisions

1.1 2016/17 Transition Fund Balance:

1.2 The Transition Fund Assessment took place on Tuesday 28th February 2017. 7 Transition Fund applications were 
received and assessed. Conflicts of Interest were declared where appropriate and people declaring them did not take 
part in assessing those bids. 

1.3 The whole NP is asked to approve spend against the following recommendations:

No Name of Group Brief Description £ Amount 
Requested 

Assessment Panel Notes Recommended

Transition Fund 2016/17 available: £5,000.00
1 Bristol Noise Bristol Noise Lawrence 

Weston
£500.00 £500.00

2 Sea Mills 
Community Centre

The Peace Garden £ 942.00 £650.00

3 Avon Youth Club Our Fitness Room 
equipment

£1,432.00 Feedback to applicant 
suggestions to strengthen 
equalities information

£1,150.00

4 Unique Voice North Side Factory Summer 
Holiday provision

£1,500.00 £1,500.00

Running Total remaining 
Devolved budget for 2016/2017 £5,000.00 £5,000.00

P
age 18



No Name of Group Brief Description £ Amount 
Requested 

Assessment Panel Notes Recommended

5 191st Shirehampton 
Scouts

To improve wheelchair 
access

£1,200.00 £1,200.00

Total 
recommended:

£5,9574.00 £5,000.00

Transition Fund 
remaining

£0.00

1.4. Applications not recommended for funding: The following applications are recommended not to receive funding 
this round for the reasons stated. The Councillors on the NP are asked to approve these::  

ORGANISATION BRIEF 
DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT 
REQUESTED REASON 

Civil Security 
Solutions CIC

Investing in your 
community Campaign 
– training young 
people in security 
industry

£2,250.00 Panel consider that the lack of evidence of a two-
signature bank account makes this application ineligible; 
also concerned that the ages of young people this could 
work with was very narrow for this Fund’s criteria; that 
other potential sources of support for this work might fit 
more clearly. NP Co-ordinator to link into Community 
Learning; BCC Economic Development; Social Enterprise 
Works

Avon Wildlife 
Trust

Wild About Orchards 
Project -

£1,000.00 Panel felt that this bid was focused on the environment 
work the applicant wanted to achieve, rather than young 
people themselves. The focus on Shirehampton Scout 
troupe rather than LW young people to work with felt less 
likely to secure longer term sustainable commitment to 
the site. Young people didn’t seem to have played any 
part in seeking or designing the work proposed.

Total £3,250.00

P
age 19



1.5.  Equalities Duties: The following table sets out the principal benefits to Equalities groups and groups with 
protected characteristics as described in Section 6 of this report:

Item 2: Traffic & Transport Activity updates:

2.1 The NP Traffic and Transport sub-group met on 18th January 2017. 13 residents and 3 Councillors attended. 

2.2 Improvement Scheme at Shirehampton Road/Kingsweston Lane/Westbury Lane junction: 

 The meeting was very disappointed to hear that the two schemes which the previous Highways Officer had 
indicated had identified funding to deliver improvements at this junction have since been ruled out as not feasible 
by Highways – ‘once design work and vehicle tracking was undertaken’.

 This also means that much of the funding package assembled is no longer available. 

 Subsequently NP Councillors met with Highways to explore what, if anything could be delivered at this site. 
Highways do have a smaller, alternative scheme that they thought they could secure sufficient funding to deliver, 
including the £25,000 already approved by the NP.

PROJECT CONTRIBUTION TO EQUALITIES 
Bristol Noise Noise event Fun Afternoon features many activities targetted at young people; some older-

focuses activities also provided; Fun Afternoon event takes place in accessible open spaces
Sea Mills Community 
Centre

Young people focus on project proposal; young mums attend the group; some young people 
with learning difficulties will be part of the group; local faith groups will be invited to contribute 
to the project

Avon Youth Club Project benefits young people specifically
Unique Voice Project will focus on sharing different cultures; focused on young people, referred by support 

agencies; Access needs of children participating will be provided
191st Shirehampton 
Scouts

Young people are beneficiaries of this project; currently one wheelchair user of project – 
project will enable access for increasing this number; 

P
age 20



Recommendation: that the NP/Councillors hold a public event to a. explain why the original schemes were 
judged not to be deliverable and b. to communicate the potential new scheme to interested residents. 

2.3 The repair of the Iron Bridge across Kingsweston Lane

 The replacement elements for the new bridge are complete 
and in storage by BCC

 Before they can be put in place a thorough inspection of the 
existing state of the bridge and the best way to re-instate 
the new elements needs to be done. This had been 
planned for November.  Because of the BCC spending 
freeze, however, the inspection report can’t be 
commissioned until the new financial year. 

 The work is still intended to be delivered in 2017/18 but 
there is no delivery schedule at present

 Highways will explore the rock faces to see if it’s possible to 
raise the height of the bridge. 

 2.4 Development of 2017/18 Local Traffic Scheme: Kingsweston Lane pedestrian crossings at roundabout 

 Robert Grieve has indicated that @ £60,000 advised by Nigel Lapworth to deliver two crossings (one on KW Lane, 
one on Long Cross, plus additional work to move bus stops, install dropped kerbs etc) is the level of estimate 
Highways would generally provide to inform a decision.

P
age 21



 NP Funding Cut: The NP is asked to note that the budget which comes from Highways to NPs (£17,147 per 
annum) as part of the un-ringfenced Neighbourhood Budget is included in its entirety as a budget saving in the 
Corporate Strategy. This cut makes it difficult for the NP to go ahead with this traffic scheme as the S106 funding 
available would not provide sufficient funding to support the scheme as originally imagined – two crossings. 

At present the NP has made a provisional allocation of the Rockingham Lane S106 of £21,286.53 towards this scheme. 
This leaves a shortfall of @ £40,000 for the full implementation of this scheme

 The Traffic and Transport group has asked Highways to explore the costs of a crossing with build-outs with a view 
to delivering a single crossing, potentially combining the Rockingham S106 and some additional CIL

 This work will have to be continued in post-NP arrangements to clarify the costings and secure funding 
through the new CIL/Section 106 arrangements. This is unlikely to be in a position to decide funding until 
the end of 2017

2.5 Progress of the LSTF cycling & walking scheme, Kingsweston Lane and final allocation of Merebank S106 
funding 

a. At its December 2016 meeting the NP Committee agreed to allocate the Merebank S106 (currently £ 67,358.43) to 
support the delivery of the LSTF cycling & walking scheme along Kingsweston Lane. 

This scheme is still in construction but will be completed and open by the of April 2017. 

b. The Partnership also asked Jim Cliffe to contact DVLA to seek their permission to apply the Plot M6 S106 fund, now 
£16,879.82, to this same scheme. He has written twice to DVLA and received no reply. He has sought advice from BCC 
Legal services. Highways have been asked to accept any risk which might emerge from applying this fund to support the 
Kingsweston Lane Cycling and Walking scheme. 

Given this the NP Councillors are asked to approve the allocation of the Plot M6 S106 fund to support the LSTF cycling 
& walking scheme, Kingsweston 

Recommendation: that the Councillors confirm the allocation of the Plot M6 S106 of £16,879.82  to support 
Kingsweston Lane Walking and Cycling scheme. 

P
age 22



2.6 Re-allocation of the Valerian Close S106, £14,856.72

a. At its March 2016 meeting, the NP approved the allocation of the Valerian Close S106 fund to a scheme  ‘Upgrade of 
the Valerian Close bus stop (Portway) travelling in an inbound direction’. This was based on a calculation by Sustainable 
Transport that additional services may come onstream to this bus stop. This turned out not to be the case, making this 
proposal undeliverable. 

b. At the December 2016 meeting the NP considered an alternative proposal from BCC Sustainable to extend the 
Woodwell Road bus stop. This was rejected in favour of upgrading the bus stops on Shirehampton Green – 
installing real tim
[...]
s future work.

1.3 The NP has the opportunity to engage its existing contacts and to invite 
participation from the wider Ward’s residents, groups and service organisations to 
imagine a future way of supporting the community-building aspirations within the 
NP area – and beyond, in that NP boundaries based on wards are not the basis 
on which neighbourhoods have to define themselves. 

1.4 The NP will therefore devote the second half of the 22nd March NP meeting 
to a workshop-style way of working to generate conversations to build towards a 
Transition Plan for the neighbourhood. These can include:

 Ideas about how the neighbourhoods in the existing NP area might 
continue to improve the quality of life for residents – working 
separately and together Page 83

Agenda Item 9



 Ways in which the BCC offer of a ‘wellbeing’ fund and funds to support 
‘community spaces’ might be used and administered by community 
organisations

 Any potential ‘asks’ to BCC and other services to support  community-
led working

 Identifying priorities to take forward – from the existing NP plan, from 
existing and emerging Community Plans etc.

 Identifying risks
 Mapping existing, at-risk and emerging assets within the 

neighbourhood
 Responding to the BCC offer and ideas for local decision-making 

around S106 and CIL
 Identifying wider groups to include in Transition conversations and who 

will reach out to them

Page 84


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting and Action Sheet
	4 ALW Action sheet - 14 12 2016

	6 Avonmouth & Lawrence Weston NP Business Activities Report
	6a App 1 ALW Bus Services Meeting Notes
	6b App 2 Parks  Green Spaces Delivery Programme 2017.18 NP.
	Sheet1


	7 Avonmouth & Lawrence Weston NP Plan Update Report
	7a App 1 ALW Workplan
	7b App 2 Draft BCC proposals and options March 2017 V3 for discussion.
	7c App 3 NP Transition timeline DRAFT V4.1.
	7d App 4 Presentation to Neighbourhood Partnerships

	8 Port Communities Resilience Fund - Update on Delivery Proposals
	8a App 1 PCRF meeting notes 15 02 2017

	9 A&LW Transition Workshop





Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of Avonmouth and Lawrence Weston Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 22 March 2017 

Ward councillors present:
Councillor Don Alexander, Councillor Jo Sergeant

Local resident and agency representatives present:
Renee Slater (in the chair), Christine Chard, Ann Hawker, John Muse, Jonathan Morris,
Gil Osman, Paul Bolton-Jones (police)

Officers in attendance:
Keith Houghton, NP Co-ordinator, Tracy Edwards-Brown, Neighbourhood Officer, Ian Hird, Democratic 
Services

Others present:
Jackie Caines, Jac Blacker, Grace Chan, Jacki Crouch, Mike Crouch, Bryony Fowler, 
Dianne Frances, Judith Hadley, Andy Hollick, Maryna Morris, Mark Pepper, Kate Royston, 
Roger Sabido, Kim Tudor

1. Welcome and introductions 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Councillors, officers and other attendees introduced themselves.

2. Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Matt Melias, Tim Leaman and David Thomas.

3. Declarations of interest 

None.

4. Minutes of previous meeting and action sheet

RESOLVED :
That the minutes of the meeting of the partnership held on 14 December 2016 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the following correction:

Minute no. 6 – Business activities report – Traffic and transport section:
It was agreed that this minute is to be amended to additionally include the below text/decision (this 
decision had been taken by the neighbourhood committee at the 14 December meeting):



2

“Progress of the LSTF cycling and walking scheme – Kingsweston Lane and final allocation of Merebank 
S106 funding

The neighbourhood committee
RESOLVED:
That approval be given to allocate the Merebank S106 (£67,358.43) to support the delivery of the LSTF 
cycling and walking scheme along Kingsweston Lane.”

Review of action tacker:

Port Communities Resilience Fund – The NP Co-ordinator clarified that this budget had not been 
“frozen.”

It was noted that other action points were addressed in the reports included with the agenda for this 
meeting.

5. Public forum 

None received.

6. Avonmouth & Lawrence Weston NP business activities report 

The NP considered the business activities report.

1. Transformers fund 
The NP considered a proposal for the allocation of the Transformers Fund.  It was noted that this was a 
decision for the NP to take as these resources came from a source external to the Council.

The NP
RESOLVED:
That, as per para. 1.3 of the report, approval be given to the following allocations: 
1. Bristol Noise (Bristol Noise - Lawrence Weston) - £500
2. Sea Mills community centre (the Peace Garden) - £650
3. Avon youth club (fitness room equipment) - £1,150
4. Unique Voice (North side factory summer holiday provision) - £1,500
5. 191st Shirehampton scouts (wheelchair access improvements) - £1,200

The NP also
RESOLVED
That, as per para. 1.4 of the report, the following applications should not receive funding in this round 
for the reasons stated:
* Civil Security Solutions (CIC) (Investing in your community campaign – training young people in 
security industry)
* Avon Wildlife Trust (Wild about orchards project)

The NP also noted the equalities impact assessment in para 1.5.



3

2. Traffic and transport

a. Paras. 2.2 – Improvement scheme at Shirehampton Road / Kingsweston Lane / Westbury Lane 
junction, and para 2.3 - Repair of the Iron Bridge across Kingsweston Lane
Following discussion, it was agreed that a public meeting / event should be held to explain why the 
original improvement schemes for the Shirehampton Road / Kingsweston Lane / Westbury Lane junction 
had been assessed as not being deliverable and to also discuss the potential new scheme with residents.  
It would be important that costings for the new scheme were available at this meeting.

It was noted that Cllrs Alexander and Sergeant would liaise with the NP Co-ordinator so that this event 
could be progressed as soon as possible.   It was suggested that one option to slow traffic near the Iron 
Bridge site might be to install a “flashing” electronic sign.
Action: Cllrs Alexander, Sergeant & NPC

b. Para 2.4 – Pedestrian crossing at Kingsweston Lane roundabout / Long Cross:
The position in relation to this scheme was noted.  It was noted that the resolution of this matter would 
need to form part of the post-NP arrangements, but it was also suggested that the issues around this 
scheme could be discussed at the above mentioned meeting (as per a. above) that was to be arranged by 
local councillors.
Action: Cllrs Alexander, Sergeant & NPC

c. Para 2.5 – Proposal to approve Plot M6 S106 for Kingweston Lane walking and cycling scheme - 
£16,879.82:
In discussion, Cllr Sergeant commented that she required further information and a full briefing on this 
matter and was consequently not in a position to consider approving this proposal at this meeting.  Cllrs 
Sergeant and Alexander agreed that no decision could therefore be taken on this proposal.  Further 
detailed information should now be prepared and councillors also advised that they needed clarity about 
the proposed costings and the overall position of the relevant budget(s), in order that they could take a 
fully informed decision on whether or not to support this option.
Action: NPC to take forward via the Traffic & Transport meeting.  

d. Para. 2.6 – Proposal to approve Valerian Close S106 to upgrade Shirehampton Green bus stops - 
£14,856.72:
In discussion, Cllr Sergeant commented that before she could consider this proposal, she wished to 
receive definitive, written confirmation from Jim Cliffe (the Council’s S106 / planning obligations 
manager) that this sum could not be used instead to fund an improvement of the Shirehampton Road bus 
shelter opposite the Penpole Lane junction. Pending confirmation of this point, councillors agreed that it 
would not be appropriate to consider approving the Shirehampton Green bus stops proposal at this 
meeting.
Action: NPC to take forward via the Traffic & Transport meeting.

e. Para 2.7 – Penpole Lane  - access to Oasis academy:
In discussion, it was agreed that it would be appropriate to approach the school to explore setting up a 
“problem solving” meeting to try to find a mutually acceptable solution, to include all relevant parties, i.e. 
councillors, land owners, the school, parents, council officers and police.  It was noted that Cllr Sergeant 
would lead on the arrangements for this meeting.
Action: Cllr Sergeant to take forward.

f. Para 2.8 – Bus services meeting – 2 February meeting:
The position was noted, as per the report and action being taken forward. 



4

3. Parks and open spaces
The update was noted, as per paras 3.1 – 3.3 of the report.

4. Legal information (in relation to the public sector equality duty)
The legal information was noted, as per para. 4 of the report.

5. Latest devolved Section 106 contributions and CIL contributions 
The update was noted, as per paras. 5.1 – 5.3 of the report.

6. Meeting in June
It was agreed that an additional NP meeting be held at 7.00 pm on Monday 26 June. 

7. Avonmouth & Lawrence Weston NP Plan update report

The NP considered the NP plan update report.

a. Closure of NP programme / transition plan
Noting that a workshop session would take place later at this meeting on the post-NP situation and a 
community led future approach, the NP Co-ordinator outlined information about the current consultation 
on post-NP arrangements:
* Consultation would take place between May and August on future funding arrangements.  This included 
options for dealing with decisions on S106 and CIL funding, and funding for community projects.  A 
budget would also be allocated to support community meetings (to be known as community spaces).
* The transition plan would be completed and signed-off by the end of May.  The Council wanted 
communities to define the support they would need to help them organise locally.

Following discussion it was agreed that the thoughts of residents and partners as expressed at the 
workshop (to be held at the end of this meeting) should be fed into a ward-wide event to be held on 
Saturday 22 April.

b. Avonmouth wind turbine fund 
It was noted that the working group (set up at the 14 December NP meeting) would be considering 
proposals for the use of this £10,000 fund with a view to making recommendations to the NP by June.
Action: NPC to set up working group to develop recommendations for use of this funding to bring to the 
June NP event.

c. VCS impact - funding decisions
The information set out in section 3 of the report was noted.

d. Youth links re-commissioning and consultation opportunity
The information set out in the report on the opportunity to participate in this consultation was noted.

e. Police update
Paul Bolton-Jones provided an update for information:
* Southmead police station would close on 17 April; police staff in the Avonmouth / Lawrence Weston 
team would be transferring to Bridewell police station in the city centre.
* It was understood there was an aspiration from the Police and Crime Commissioner to establish a police 
neighbourhood base in the Southmead area at a future point.
* A new police operating framework was being implemented, which would see the separation of 
neighbourhood and response teams.



5

* The police were determined to maintain a visible presence in the area.

8. Port Communities Resilience Fund - update on delivery proposals

The NP agreed to note the key decisions approved at the PCRF strategic board on 15 February 2017.

It was also noted that as part of the consideration of post-NP arrangements, there would be an 
opportunity to review, as necessary, community representation on this Board.

9. A&LW transition workshop 

At this point, the meeting broke into groups to hold an initial discussion on post-NP arrangements.  It was 
noted that the main points noted by each group would be fed into the ward-wide event to be held on 
Saturday 22 April.

Initial comments from this meeting included:

* It will be important to share skills, e.g. to join up local work on transport and planning.
* Also consider sharing assets.
* Consider investment in digital assets. 
* Also need to help develop people’s skills to assist their participation.
* Councillors should lead public events such as the “community spaces” – need to ensure the 4 villages 
are all involved.
* Improve availability of “early” information to communities.
* Workshop style sessions work better than “formal” meetings – more enjoyable, informal, encourage 
participation and creativity.

Meeting ended at 9.15 p.m.

CHAIR  __________________



6


